

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.898 OF 2013

Adams Wylie Memorial Hospital & Anr. ..Petitioners
versus
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Pradeep Sancheti - Senior Counsel a/w Mr. Cyrus Bharucha, Ms Pallavi Bali, Mr. Krunal Gadhia, Mr. Z. Farooqui, Mr. Jainuddin Khan and Mr. Varun Rathi i/b M/s. Gagrats for Petitioners.
Ms Vandana Mahadik with Mr. Joel Cartoz for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.
Mr. G. W. Mattos for Respondent No. 3.

CORAM: A. S. OKA & M. S. SONAK, JJ.
DATE : 18TH DECEMBER 2017

P. C. :

1] The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners tenders draft amendment, which is taken on record and marked as 'A1' for identification. Considering the nature of the amendment and considering the fact that the petition is not yet admitted, we permit the amendment. Amendment to be carried out within one week from the date on which this order is uploaded.

2] Heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, the learned counsel appearing for the 1st and 2nd respondents and the learned AGP for the 3rd respondent.

3] Rule.

- 4] To be heard along with writ petition no. 1322 of 2012.
- 5] Rule on interim relief is made returnable on 29th January 2018.
- 6] Ad interim relief granted on 10th May 2013 to continue till further orders.
- 7] In view of prayer clause (a), notice be issued to the learned Advocate General of State of Maharashtra.

(M. S. SONAK, J.)

(A. S. OKA, J.)

Chandka