

Jsn

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 898 OF 2013

Adamas Wylie Memorial Hospital & Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Gr. Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Senior Counsel with Mr. Cyrus Bharucha,
Mr. Z. Farooqui, Mr. Jainuddin Khan and Ms. Pallavi Bali i/b M/s.
Gagrats for Petitioners.

Mr. A.Y. Sakhare, Senior Counsel with Ms. Pallavi Thakar for
Respondent – BMC.

Ms. Geeta Shastri, AGP for Respondent.

**CORAM: A.S. OKA AND
RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.
DATED: 27TH FEBRUARY 2018.**

PC:-

1. Perused the ad-interim order passed by this Court. In terms of the ad-interim order, the Petitioners have furnished undertaking and in fact the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioners states that, even occupation certificate has been granted by the Municipal Corporation.
2. Hence, we direct that ad-interim relief granted by this Court on 10th May 2013 will continue to operate as an interim relief.
3. The Petition shall be immediately added to the appropriate weekly board.

4. The learned Senior counsel appearing for the Petitioners has tendered across the bar a list of Writ Petitions which involve the same issue or similar issues. This is taken on record and marked '**X1**' for identification.

5. Registry to examine these Petitions. If the challenge is similar, even these Petitions shall be listed along with this Petition.

(RIYAZ I. CHAGLA J.)

(A.S. OKA, J)